
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Jonathon Partridge 

direct line 0300 300 4634 

date 24 April 2014  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Wednesday, 7 May 2014 7.00 p.m. 
 

Venue at 

Grove Theatre, Dunstable 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     All Members of the Council  
 

(The Council AGM at which the membership of the Committee will be confirmed will 
take place on 01 May 2014.  As such all Members of the Council have been provided 
with a copy of the papers). 
 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 01 April 2014 and to note 
actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.  
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Statutory Consultations of Proposals 
To receive the outcomes of responses to consultations on 
the phased closure of three schools in order to provide a 
view to be considered by the Executive at their meeting on 
27 May 2014. 
 
The appendices to this report have been circulated 
separately (appendix pages 1 to 134). 
 

*  11 - 34 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 1 April 2014 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs A Barker (Chairman) 

Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Councillors: R D Berry 

D Bowater 
Mrs G Clarke 
 

Councillors: Mrs R J Drinkwater 
D Jones 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

Mr J M A Chapman 
Mr S Court 
Mr T Hodey 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

Mr J Reynolds  
 

 

Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney 
P Hollick 
Mrs F Image 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs B Saunders (In place of Mrs D B Gurney) 
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs P N Aldis  

  A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  P A Duckett Chairman of Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  Mrs S A Goodchild  
  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 

Services 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children's Services 

 Ms R Hobbs Head of HR Services 
 Mr G Jones Assistant Director Children's 

Services Operations 
 Mr P Meigh Chief Procurement Officer 
 Mr J Partridge Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Mrs S Tyler Acting Assistant Director, 

Operational Services, Children's 
Services 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CSOSC -  01.04.14 
Page 2  

 

 

CS/13/110   Minutes  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the previous meeting and noted that 
Cllr Aldis had been omitted in error from the list of attendees.  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 February 2014 be signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record subject to the addition of Cllr Aldis to 
the list of attendees.  

 
CS/13/111   Members' Interests  

 
Cllr Goodchild registered an interest in Item 13 as a Member of the Houghton 
Regis Children’s Centre Advisory Board.  

 
CS/13/112   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman welcomed the new co-opted parent governor representative, Mr 
Timothy Hodey to the meeting.  The Chairman also welcomed two members of 
the public who were in attendance and informed the Committee that the order 
of the agenda would be varied to consider Item 13 as the first item of business.  

 
CS/13/113   Petitions  

 
None 

 
CS/13/114   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Corporate Policy and Scrutiny Manager advised the Committee that a 
question had been received from a Member querying the implications on 
staffing of implementing new style CRB checks and whether this had resulted 
in delays to employing staff.  
 
In response the Director of Children’s Services/Deputy Chief Executive stated 
that analysis had been undertaken, which demonstrated that the length of time 
taken for staff to complete CRB checks had improved from 35 to 22 days.  
Some delays in children’s social care had resulted from checks for two 
particularly difficult clearances but whilst the length of time taken to clear 
checks still needed to improve further if possible, there had been no delay 
resulting from the change to new style CRB checks.  

 
CS/13/115   Call-In  

 
None 

 
CS/13/116   Requested Items  

 
None 

 
CS/13/117   Executive Member Update  

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CSOSC -  01.04.14 
Page 3  

 

 

The Executive Member for Children’s Services provided the Committee with an 
update concerning the following:-  
[...]
 May 2014 

Subject: Consideration of the outcome of statutory consultations of proposals to 
close Brewers Hill Community Middle School, Streetfield Community 
Middle School and Ashton Church of England (C of E) Voluntary Aided 
(VA) Middle School in August 2016. 

Report of: Cllr Mark Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services   

Summary: The report provides information regarding the responses to the 
consultations initiated with approval of the Council’s Executive at its 
meeting on the 4 February 2014, on the phased closure of the 
Community Schools of Brewers Hill Middle School and Streetfield Middle 
School and the C of E VA School of Ashton Middle School from 
September 2015, with full closure from August 2016.  The views 
expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will form part of the 
report which goes to the Executive on 27 May 2014.   

 

 

Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive, Director of Children’s 
Services  

Contact Officer: Helen Redding, Assistant Director School Improvement  

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: Dunstable Central, Dunstable Icknield, Dunstable Manshead, 
Dunstable Northfields, Dunstable Watling, Caddington. 

Function of: The Executive 

Key Decision  Yes 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The report supports Central Bedfordshire’s Medium Term Plan: Delivering your 
priorities – Our Plan for Central Bedfordshire 2012- 2016 and the specific priority of 
Improved Educational Attainment. 

Financial: 

1. Schools budgets are funded through Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) There 
are financial implications for the schools identified within this report with regard 
to their budgets for 2014/2015 and beyond.  Budgetary provisions for 
redundancy payments as a consequence of a school closure are the 
responsibility of the Council.   Should a maintained school close with a deficit 
budget, the deficit falls to the de-delegated school DSG contingency budget.  If 
there is not suffici
[...]
ntation 
period to close Brewers Hill Community Middle School in Dunstable, 
phased from September 2015, with final implementation in August 2016. 

2. Progress to the publication of statutory notices and final representation 
period to close Streetfield Community Middle School in Dunstable, phased 
from September 2015, with final implementation in August 2016. 

3. Progress to the publication of statutory notices and final representation 
period to close Ashton Church of England Voluntary Aided Middle School 
in Dunstable, phased from September 2015, with final implementation in 
August 2016. 

4. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked for any additional 
comments they would like to make on this report. 

Reason for 
Recommendation(s): 

 

To ensure the Council continues to meet its statutory obligations 
to provide sufficient school places and also to meet the legal 
requirements placed on the Council by The School Organisation 
(Establishment and Discontinuance of Schools)(England) 
Regulations 2013 regarding proposals to close the three 
maintained schools as set out in this report. Final approval of the 
proposals that are agreed by the Council’s Executive on 27 May 
2014 to be taken forward to the next stage of consultation will be 
determined by the Council’s Executive on 19 August 2014, 
informed by the outcome of the consultation exercises.  The 
Council’s Executive is required to make its decision within 2 
months of the end of the consultation period.    

 

Summary 

Agenda Item 9
Page 17



33. The purpose of this report is to provide the Council’s Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with information on the responses to the initial 
consultations on proposals to close Brewers Hill Community Middle School,  
Streetfield Community Middle School and  Ashton Church of England  Voluntary 
Aided Middle School.  

34. The report sets out a summary of the responses to the consultation for each 
school, and gives a response to any quest
[...]
on in the immediate area that will serve the local 
community, which would not impact on increased traffic.  

71. Some respondents identified that there were larger class sizes in other schools, 
and they liked the smaller classes at the school.  All schools are able to organise 
their classes, including class sizes, within the resources available to them.  It 
may be that with reduced pupil numbers, and therefore a reduced budget from 
this September, the school cannot afford to continue to have classes of the size 
that they could afford previously. 

72. Some respondents raised concerns at the potential loss of the school’s current 
supporting ethos for children with special educational needs and disadvantaged 
children. The Council recognises the importance of this, but also recognises that 
all schools are required to make appropriate provision for those children who 
have SEN and are disadvantaged, and other schools serving the local 
catchment demographic are also recognised as having a similarly supportive 
ethos and good practice. 

73. The main reasons recorded by respondents who agreed with the proposal to 
close the school related to: 

 The lack of financial viability of the school. 

 The changed pattern of provision in the area and the lack of a role for middle 
schools as a result. 

 The potential to make Ashton Middle School viable by closing Streetfield and 
Brewers Hill Middle Schools. 

74. Although two of these issues are aligned with the Council’s own rationale for 
the proposals to close the school, the proposal of closing Streetfield and 
Brewers Hill Middle Schools to sustain Ashton Middle School is not. The level 
of parental demand for an option to sustain Ashton Middle School to enable 
continuation of a Year 5 transfer for parents has not been proven within the 
consultation and is not a proposal that has been brought forward by the 
school’s Governing Body which has consulted on its own proposal to become 
a secondary school serving c
[...]
 that parental representations are 
taken account of. 

88. The main reasons recorded by respondents who agreed with the proposal to 
close the school related to: 

 • The lack of financial viability of the school. 

 • The changed pattern of provision in the area and the lack of a role for 
middle schools as a result. 

 • The potential to make Ashton Middle School viable by closing Streetfield 
and Brewers Hill Middle Schools. 

89. Although two of these issues are aligned with the Council’s own rationale for 
the proposals to close the school, the proposal of closing Streetfield and 
Brewers Hill Middle Schools to sustain Ashton Middle School is not. The level 
of parental demand for an option to sustain Ashton Middle School to enable 
continuation of a Year 5 transfer for parents has not been proven within the 
consultation and is not a proposal that has been brought forward by the 
school’s Governing Body which has consulted on its own proposal to become 
a Secondary School serving children aged 11-16, as referred to in this report.  

90. The Governing Body of Streetfield Middle School has developed a proposal as 
an alternative to closure to change age range and become a Primary School 
serving children aged 4 to 11, with a Nursery for children aged 6 months to 4 
years of age, from September 2015. The school’s consultation document and 
report are attached to this report at Appendix I. As a Community School, the 
Governing Body is unable in law to undertake a statutory consultation on this 
proposal and the exercise conducted thus far must therefore be considered to 
be informal at this stage. It is the Council’s responsibility to determine the 
viability of the school’s proposal and to decide whether it should be subject of 
statutory consultation or not.  

91. The school’s proposal has been considered and issues have been identified in 
a number of areas: 

Agenda Item 9
Page 30



 • A change in age range as proposed would increase the number of 
surplus
[...]
ditional 210 places in each of 
years 7 and 8, increasing the total capacity of the former upper school from 810 
places with 300 Post 16 places, to 1050 places with 300 Post 16 places from 
September 2014. Thomas Whitehead primary School in Houghton Regis is also 
a C of E VA school providing 44 places per year group and therefore 
contributing to the faith based provision in the area.  Crucially, these are places 
for parents who seek a faith based provision in schools that are financially 
viable. 

102. 

 

The main reasons recorded by respondents who agreed with the proposal to 
close the school related to: 

 • Poor standards at Ashton Middle School, the findings of the recent Ofsted 
inspection and its current Ofsted rating.  

 • The changed pattern of provision in the area and the lack of a role for 
middle schools as a result.  

 • Falling rolls and reducing financial viability. 

103. Although two of these issues are aligned with the Council’s own rationale for the 
proposals to close the school the reference to poor standards and the current 
Ofsted rating of the school are not. The school was last subject to an Ofsted 
inspection in December 2013 with the report published in January 2015 and was 
judged as ‘Requiring Improvement’.  It is being supported to improve through the 
Council’s School Intervention Strategy, and is due an HMI Monitoring Visit 
imminently. 

104. A number of respondents to the consultation recorded support for the school to 
become a 11-16 secondary school as an alternative to closure. The proposal 
to change age range has been subject of a statutory consultation undertaken 
by the school’s Governing Body. As a Voluntary School the Governing Body is 
legally able to propose this change and to undertake consultation required by 
regulation. The Council is decision maker for the proposal and as a result of 
timeframes required by regulation will be required to determine the outcome at 
the meeting of the Council’s Executive on th
[...]
stions and notes of 
staff and public meetings held in relation to the proposal to close Ashton C of E 
Voluntary Aided Middle School 

Appendix D – Frequently asked questions published on the Council’s website 

Appendix E – Analysis of responses in relation to the proposal to close Brewers Hill 
Middle School 

Appendix F - Analysis of responses in relation to the proposal to close Streetfield Middle 
School 

Appendix G - Analysis of responses in relation to the proposal to close Ashton C of E 
VA  Middle School 

Appendix H – Brewers Hill Middle School Academy conversion consultation document  

Appendix I – Primary School proposal from the Governing Body of Streetfield Middle 
School (The Streetfield Lyceum) 

 

Background Papers: (open to public inspection) 

The Executive Report of 4 February 2014 seeking approval to initiate the first stage of 
consultations. 

Full set of responses received to all 3 consultations is available from The Council 
Offices, Watling House, Dunstable and The Council Offices, Priory House, Chicksands, 
Shefford and available online at the following link:-  

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=650&Year=0  

 

Agenda Item 9
Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 Statutory Consultations of Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Grove Theatre, Dunstable on Wednesday, 7 May 2014 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs A Barker (Chairman) 

 
 

 
Councillors: D Bowater 

P A Duckett 
P Hollick 
 

Councillors: D Jones 
D McVicar 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

Mr J M A Chapman 
Mr S Court 
Mr T Hodey 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

J Reynolds 
 

 

    
 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs Mrs G Clarke 
N B Costin 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
Mrs F Image 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs R D Berry (In place of Mrs R J Drinkwater) 
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs Mrs S Clark Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  Mrs B Coleman  
  A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 

Children's Services and Community 
Services 

  Mrs S A Goodchild  
  C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care, 

Health & Housing 
  J Murray  
  Mrs M Mustoe Chairman of Licensing Committee 
  Miss A Sparrow  
  R C Stay Executive Member for External 

Affairs and Lead Member for 
Troubled Families 

  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 
Services 

  N Warren  
  J N Young Executive Member for Regeneration 

 
Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mrs P Everitt Scrutiny Policy Adviser 



CSOSC -  07.05.14 
Page 2  

 

 

 Mr R Parsons Head of School Organisation and 
Capital Planning 

 Mr J Partridge Corporate Policy Manager 
 Miss H Redding Assistant Director School 

Improvement 
 
 

  

 Others in attendance 155 members of the public 
 

CS/14/1.   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 February 2014 be signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CS/14/2.   Members' Interests  

 
Councillors declared the following interests in the business to be transacted:-  

• Cllr Bowater as Chair of Governors at Leighton Buzzard Middle School; 
• Cllr D Jones as Chair of Governors at Hawthorn Community Primary 

School; 

• Cllr Pepworth as Chair of Governors at St. Augustine’s Academy and a 
member of the Ashton Foundation;  

• Cllr Hollick as a governor of All Saints and a member of the Ashton 
Foundation;  

• Cllr Duckett as a Governor at Maulden Lower School; and  
• Mr J Reynolds as a Governor at All Saints Academy. 

 
CS/14/3.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman welcomed new Members to the Committee and outlined the 
process by which members of the public who had registered to speak would be 
invited to do so at the commencement of Item 9.  The Chairman also advised 
those in attendance that filming and recording of the meeting was not 
permitted.  

 
CS/14/4.   Petitions  

 
None.  

 
CS/14/5.   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
As previously advised the Chairman confirmed that eight members of the public 
and elected Members had registered to speak.  Speakers would be invited to 
speak at the commencement of Item 9.   
 
The Chairman also informed the Committee that two questions had been 
received from a parent relating to the criteria that would be used to make the 
final decision on school closures and whether the Council had any input or 
authority to reject a schools application for academy status.  The Chairman 



CSOSC -  07.05.14 
Page 3  

 

 

requested that the Executive Member respond to these questions when 
responding to others raised by public speakers. 

 
CS/14/6.   Call-In  

 
None. 

 
CS/14/7.   Requested Items  

 
None.  

 
CS/14/8.   Statutory Consultations of Proposals  

 
At the commencement of this item the Chairman invited eight residents and 
elected Members to speak.  The speakers raised issues that in summary 
related to the following:-  

• Statements that reducing the number of surplus school places was not a 
priority.  

• Additional information that had been circulated by Streetfield Community 
Middle School to Members and co-opted Members of the Committee.  

• Concerns that the committee report contained inaccurate information which 
was misleading.   

• The potential capacity to develop Streetfield Community Middle School as 
an alternative to closure.  

• The lack of faith based information within the report.  
• Concerns that several responses to the consultation had been omitted from 

the report  

• Whether other schools in Dunstable would continue to be financially viable if 
these three were closed.  

• The importance of providing children with the necessary skills to continue 
life-long learning outside of the classroom that included providing children 
with choices and the opportunity to become more confident before 
encountering older children.  

• The difficulty of engaging children in science and the importance of 
teachers with the confidence to deliver a high class education. 

• The importance of providing parents with choice over the schools that their 
children attend. 

• Concerns regarding the way the budget had been set based on historical 
attendance numbers and a suggestion that the levels of funding should be 
reconsidered.  

• Concerns regarding letters that had been sent to parents regarding the 
selection of sixth form places by a certain date, leading to confusion.   

• The lack of funding for an identified number of students at Ashton Church of 
England Voluntary Aided Middle School. 

• Sustainable improvement that could be demonstrated at Brewers Hill 
Community Middle School over previous years, which had resulted in a 
good Ofsted inspection in 2013 and concerns that this would not be 
maintained elsewhere if the school was to close.  

• The potential capacity for growth at Brewers Hill Community Middle School, 
which continued to attract students at all ages despite the age range 
changes.  



CSOSC -  07.05.14 
Page 4  

 

 

• Changes in national government policy leading to a requirement to consider 
closing schools and the importance of listening to the responses received 
during public consultation.  

• Concerns that the proposed closures would impact on all upper, middle and 
lower schools in the area who might be unprepared to respond to this 
challenge.  

• The importance of providing appropriate support for children with special 
educational needs  

• The importance of giving the schools an appropriate amount of time to 
address the challenges and work together before the Council made any 
final decisions.  

• The importance of an effective education and ensuring that any decisions 
were taken in light of the best outcome for children and the need to provide 
continuity for children. 

• The impact of the rising birth rate and the impact this would have in relation 
to increasing pressure on schools. 

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services thanked the speakers and 
commented that he had listened to the concerns throughout the process and 
would continue to do so.  The Committee were reminded that a decision would 
be taken at the Executive on 27 May 2014 and the Committee were asked to 
provide a recommendation to be considered at that meeting.  In response to 
the issues raised Cllr Versallion commented that he was acutely aware of 
politics of this issue but this was a genuine discussion between members as to 
the best course of action in these schools in light of their financial situation.  
Whilst following the general election in 2010 the government had introduced 
academisation there had been no statement about two-tier or three-tier schools 
and the Executive Member himself had not developed a personal position.  The 
perception that the closures were trying to remove the three-tier system was 
factually incorrect.  The Council could not prevent academisation although it did 
have a statutory opportunity to comment on the academisation of a school and 
the Council had commented on other schools in the past.   
 
The Executive Member outlined that the current position at these three schools 
was partially a consequence of other schools becoming academies or applying 
to change their age range.  Changes to school age ranges was up to the 
parents of children in those schools and there had been up to 95% support for 
parents in those schools that had changed.  Whilst there were implications of a 
school changing its age range the starting point was always the school coming 
to the Council to say they would like change.  Schools could not be forced to 
agree to proposals, which had resulted in these current proposals. 
 
In outlining the report the Executive Member highlighted that significant 
changes in the previous autumn had a profound effect on the remaining middle 
schools.  There were anticipated to be low admissions from September 2014 
and a more significant drop off in pupil numbers in the future.  It was important 
that agreed proposals put the children’s welfare at the centre.  If the Council 
was to ignore the admissions numbers the schools would become financially 
bankrupt and would not be able to function as high-quality organisations, the 
situation for pupils in that circumstance would be far worse than the proposed 
closures.  Whilst a recommendation was sought from the Committee to 



CSOSC -  07.05.14 
Page 5  

 

 

Executive a final decision would not be taken until August 2014. Although it had 
been suggested this had been a truncated process it has actually commenced 
in February 2014 and teachers had known for several years that this challenge 
was emerging.  
 
The Executive Member encouraged Members to reflect their views so that they 
could be considered by the Executive.  The committee report aimed to address 
many of the issues raised during the consultation and in public meetings and 
Cllr Versallion specifically drew attention to the following:-  

• Concerns regarding the financial viability of the schools, the report did not 
form any views about the quality of the education at these schools.  There 
were too few children at these schools and a surplus of places of 63% 
elsewhere.  

• The substantial number of consultees that had been involved throughout 
the process to date. 

• The consultation responses from all three schools that had been 
summarised in the report and the total number of consultation responses 
that had also been set out.  

• The net difference in the pupil numbers that had been set out in detail in the 
report.  

• Changes in the numbers of pupils to reflect the changes following the 
previous Executive report that had been provided in February 2014. 

• Viable alternative options had not yet been received by the Council from the 
schools. 

 
The Executive Member also requested that his thanks to local ward Members 
and Andrew Selous MP be recorded for their involvement in the process.  
 
Cllr Duckett queried whether the impact on these schools in Dunstable was a 
result of other schools becoming academies.  It was also queried why some 
facilities in Central Bedfordshire were being refurbished but the same was not 
taking place in these schools and why the number of surplus school places was 
so high in other areas of Central Bedfordshire.  It was not clear whether there 
were other schools in the area that would be impacted by these proposals and 
whether the potential population growth in Dunstable had been taken into 
account.  In response Cllr Versallion commented that although the Council was 
building new schools they would not be ready for a long period of time and 
certainly not before the financial crisis within these schools occurred.  There 
was a policy that local schools should be provided for local communities and 
these three schools might not be best located for those children living in the 
areas of growth.  In relation to the demographics of the area the Head of 
School Organisation, Admissions and Capital Planning commented that Central 
Bedfordshire was a growth area and had witnessed an impact in light of the 
national increase in birth rate.  The detail in relation to Dunstable and Houghton 
Regis had been reported in previous Executive reports, which set out that there 
was a significant over-supply in school places across Central Bedfordshire.  
Guidance from the Department for Education set out that reducing surplus 
places was not a priority but should be addressed by local authorities as much 
as possible.  Whilst new homes were planned locally there was an immediate 
issue of financial viability that needed to be addressed.  Previous reports also 



CSOSC -  07.05.14 
Page 6  

 

 

set out the basis of admissions forecasts, which was the basis on which the 
budgets for the schools had been set. 
 
Cllr Pepworth commented that the schools closures were a result of allowing 
the increase of academies and allowing all schools to change their age ranges.  
Cllr Pepworth had specific concerns in relation to the numbers of support 
teachers in Central Bedfordshire and the impact on middle schools as a result 
of primary schools changing their age ranges.  The growth of competition 
between schools had been deeply divisive and rather than closing schools the 
Council should support schools to encourage the development of alternative 
proposals.  
 
Mr J Reynolds suggested there were merits in both a two-tier and three-tier 
school system but it was important to understand what would work best for the 
children in this area.  It was important that subjects were taught by specialists 
and issues relating to financial and educational viability in these schools 
needed to be addressed.  Mr Reynolds commented that in his opinion the 
alternative proposals provided to date were not viable based on the projected 
figures that had been included and as such they could not be endorsed by the 
Committee. 
 
Cllr Hollick commented on the importance of ensuring that schools were viable 
and being aware that in cases where schools had changed their age range or 
become an academy this was a direct result of the choice of parents with 
children at those schools.  Any alternative proposals that were submitted to the 
Council should be considered but only if they were financially viable.  It was not 
clear that appropriate conversations had taken place to date between schools 
so that viable proposals could be developed, and a lack of constructive co-
operation appeared to be a contributing factor in this issue.  However, 
communication between schools had commenced and there should be an 
opportunity to continue this. 
 
Cllr McVicar commented on the impact of other schools becoming academies 
or changing their age range at the request of parents of children at these 
schools.  It had been difficult to start conversations between the schools in 
Dunstable previously and as a result the alternative proposals that had been 
proposed were not currently viable.  There were insufficient pupils from 
September 2014 to keep all three schools running and ultimately although the 
school buildings might close it was the teachers and pupils that really mattered.  
In response to a specific question the Executive Member confirmed that if talks 
continued the Council could revoke a decision that had been made.  If any 
viable alternatives were presented to the Council the Council would reflect on 
them and act appropriately. 
 
In response to a question the Head of School Organisation, Admissions and 
Capital Planning commented that all of the figures detailed in the report and the 
previous report to the Executive in February 2014 were considered to be 
accurate.  Although numbers would change over time the report to the 
Committee provided an update on pupil numbers to ensure they were as 
accurate and up to date as possible and made openly available.  
 



CSOSC -  07.05.14 
Page 7  

 

 

Mr S Court commented on the importance of schools being financially viable 
and the importance of viability to ensure that standards of education did not fall.  
If the figures in the report were accurate it had to be accepted that the schools 
were not financially viable.  However, if the three schools could demonstrate 
viable alternatives the Council should do everything it could to support them.  
 
Cllr Bowater commented on school results in Leighton Buzzard where co-
operation between four head teachers worked very effectively.  Proposals to 
federate schools and share specialist staff and funding were currently being 
considered.  Co-operation between schools was essential and it had been 
possible elsewhere to develop viable proposals to combine schools.  
 
In conclusion the Committee commented on the importance of considering 
alternative viable proposals and the need for the Council to support schools in 
developing these alternatives in a timely manner.  The Committee discussed 
whether it was feasible for proposals to be presented in time for the May 2014 
Executive and suggested that a Special Executive might be necessary to 
consider the detailed business cases.  In response it was commented that 
proposals needed to progress to statutory timescales.  Although a decision was 
required at the Executive meeting in May 2014 the schools involved could still 
submit alternative proposals up to the Executive meeting in August 2014.  
Officers undertook to publish the lead in times for the August Executive to 
ensure that all parties were aware of the timescales.  In light of the discussion 
the Committee did not feel that a Special Executive meeting was necessary.  
 
RECOMMENDED  
1. That the Executive agree to progress to the publication of statutory 

notices and final representation period to close Brewers Hill 
Community Middle School in Dunstable, phased from September 2015, 
with final implementation in August 2016.  

2. That the Executive agree to progress to the publication of statutory 
notices and final representation period to close Streetfield Community 
Middle School in Dunstable, phased from September 2015, with final 
implementation in August 2016. 

3. That the Executive agree to progress to the publication of statutory 
notices and final representation period to close Ashton Church of 
England Voluntary Aided Middle School in Dunstable, phased from 
September 2015, with final implementation in August 2016.  

4. That there be further opportunity for schools either individually or in 
conjunction with another or other schools to bring forward a viable 
business plan with any appropriate assistance being provided by 
Council officers, which can be scrutinised at the May 2014 Executive if 
possible or August 2014 at the latest. 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 7.00 p.m. and concluded at 9.45 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


